HOUSE No. 3700

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Brian M. Ashe

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying resolve:

Resolve in favor of a certain employee of the Monson Developmental Center.

PETITION OF:

Name:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Brian M. Ashe	2nd Hampden	1/13/2021

HOUSE No. 3700

By Mr. Ashe of Longmeadow, a petition (accompanied by resolve, House, No. 3700) of Brian M. Ashe that the state treasury be authorized to pay Armando Sousa, a former employee of the Monson Developmental Center, for services rendered to the Monson Developmental Center during the years 1977 to 1985, inclusive. House Ways and Means.

[SIMILAR MATTER FILED IN PREVIOUS SESSION SEE HOUSE, NO. *3586* OF 2019-2020.]

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninety-Second General Court (2021-2022)

Resolve in favor of a certain employee of the Monson Developmental Center.

- 1 Resolved, that for the purpose of discharging an obligation of the commonwealth and
- 2 after appropriation has been made therefor, there shall be allowed and paid out of the state
- 3 treasury to Armando Sousa, a former employee of the Monson Developmental Center, the sum
- 4 of \$79,872 for services rendered to the Monson Developmental Center during the years 1977 to
- 5 1985, inclusive.